
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO.3 IN THE AMOUNT OF $24,000 TO 

CONTRACT 2017-0610 WITH ARCADIS G&M OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC. FOR THE 

TZ OSBORNE INCINERATOR ASH PRESS REPLACEMENT PROJECT 

 

WHEREAS, the City is currently working on the construction of the TZ Osborne Wastewater 

Reclamation Facility Ash Improvements which consists of the construction of a new ash clarifier 

and replacement of the incinerator ash press;   

 

WHEREAS, on September 19, 2017, the City authorized professional services design and 

construction services contract 2017-0610 with Arcadis G&M of North Carolina, Inc. in the amount 

of $407,000 to support the TZ Osborne Incinerator Ash Press Replacement Project; 

 

WHEREAS, Change Order No.1 was approved by Council on June 19, 2018 in the amount of 

$114,200 to account for additional Engineering services during design and construction, as well 

as additional RPR Services for the increased duration of construction;   

 

WHEREAS, Change Order No.2 was approved by Council on August 20, 2019 in the amount of 

$85,000 to account for additional construction services and coordination due to delay in equipment 

delivery during construction;   

 

WHEREAS, Change Order #3 is needed in the amount of $24,000 for additional coordination and 

additional time needed for construction of the project;  

 

WHEREAS, to help off-set the cost of this change order, the City has worked with the Contractor 

on this project and will be holding the cost for these additional services from their retainage; and  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

GREENSBORO: 

 

That the City Manager is authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Greensboro Contract 

Change Order No.3 with Arcadis G&M of North Carolina, Inc. to provide additional Construction 

Services for the TZ Osborne Incinerator Ash Press Replacement Project.   

 

 


